March 24, 1997

Thomas M. Fahringer

Treasurer

Torrance Firefighters PAC

26021 Matfield Drive

Torrance, California  90505

Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A‑97‑074
Dear Mr. Fahringer:

This letter is a response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act.

QUESTIONS
You are treasurer of the Torrance Firefighters political action committee (PAC).  You would like to know where to file the PAC's semi‑annual statements and how much the PAC is allowed to donate to a measure or candidate.  You also indicated that you are unable to locate some of the PAC fund records dating back to 1989 and asked what you should do under these circumstances.

CONCLUSIONS
A general purpose recipient committee active in a single city must file an original and one copy of its campaign disclosure statements (Form 450 or 420) at least twice each calendar year with the clerk of the city.  These "semi‑annual" statements are due in July and January each year.  During a six‑month period in which the city holds an election, a city general purpose recipient committee must also file pre‑election statements with the clerk of the city if the committee makes contributions or independent expenditures totaling $500 or more during the period covered by the pre‑election statement.  An occasional contribution to a candidate outside the city would not change this conclusion.   (Dooley Advice Letter, No. A‑89‑352.)

Proposition 208, which amended the Political Reform Act on January 1, 1997, has no provisions that would restrict the PAC's ability to make contributions to committees established for ballot measures.  Contributions from the PAC to candidates or their controlled committees are subject to contribution limits. (Section 85301.)  

If the PAC makes contributions to candidates, it may not accept contributions from any persons totaling more than $500 per year.  (Section 85301(d).)  If your organization has more than 100 members, receives no more than $50.00 in contributions from any person, and has been in existence for more than six months, the PAC may qualify as a small contributor committee and thus be permitted to give higher contributions to candidates.  (Sections 85203 and 85302.)  Finally, if the PAC makes independent expenditures of more than $1,000 in support of or opposition to any candidate, the committee may not accept a contribution in excess of $250 per election.  (Section 85500.)  

Proposition 208 also imposes limits on how much a candidate may receive from a PAC.  Candidates involved in local races in districts with 100,000 or more residents may receive $250 from a PAC and $500 from a small contributor committee.  In local races in districts with fewer than 100,000 residents, candidates may receive $100 from a PAC and $200 from a small contributor committee.  I have enclosed a chart summarizing Proposition 208, as well as a copy of the initiative itself for your convenience. 

Your final question relates to the loss of your PAC fund records dating back to the formation of your fund in 1989.  Committee campaign records (bank records, bills, receipts, and other documentation verifying the information disclosed on the PAC's campaign reports) must be retained for four years following the date that the campaign statement to which they relate is filed.  (Regulation 18401(b).)  To the extent that you can reconstruct the missing records, you should do so.  Otherwise, there is no specific advice we can provide to you.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact me at (916) 322‑5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:  Trish Mayer

        Political Reform Consultant

Enclosures

�   Government Code Sections 81000-91015.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, California Code of Regulations Section 18000, et seq.





